

IN THE
United States Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

FERRYBOATMEN'S UNION OF CALIFORNIA (an unincorporated association), FERRYBOATMEN'S UNION OF CALIFORNIA (a nonprofit corporation), and C. W. DEAL,
Appellants,

vs.

NORTHWESTERN PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY, SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY and THE WESTERN PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,

Appellees.

FERRYBOATMEN'S UNION OF CALIFORNIA (a nonprofit corporation), and C. W. DEAL,

Appellants,

vs.

SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY,

Appellee.

FERRYBOATMEN'S UNION OF CALIFORNIA (a nonprofit corporation), and C. W. DEAL,

Appellants,

vs.

NORTHWESTERN PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES.

HENLEY C. BOOTH,

A. A. JONES,

65 Market Street, San Francisco,

Attorneys for Appellees.

FILED

MAY 9 - 1936

PAUL J. O'BRIEN,

CLERK

Subject Index

	Pages
A Restatement of the Facts.....	2-25
The facts as shown by the special findings.....	3-16
Changes made by the award.....	17-25
Argument	26-100
I.	
The issues are within narrow limits.....	26-31
Plaintiffs' demands for additional pay.....	26-27
Result of plaintiffs' demands for additional pay..	27-28
Accord and satisfaction, and release.....	28-29
The rule applicable to consideration of the findings of the trial court.....	29-31
A Discussion of the Case on the Merits.....	31-100
II.	
The appellants' theory results in giving its assignors eighteen per cent more per hour than the men who were performing the same class of services at the same time on 8-16 hour watches during the six months in question, and who worked six consecutive days per week. Such was not the object of the arbi- tration or the intention of the award or of the stipu- lation made pending appeal to this court.....	31-44
III.	
The "Hancock formula" so called by appellants' brief was necessary, simple, fair and complied with the award	45-49
IV.	
Correction of some misstatements in appellants' brief..	50-58
V.	
Plaintiffs' laches should bar recovery.....	59-61
Interest	61
VI.	
The final judgment affirming the award was not a liquidated demand in favor of the union, and there was no judgment that could be satisfied by the union	61-66
VII.	
Defenses of accord and satisfaction and release.....	67-99
VIII.	
Costs	99-100
Conclusion	100-102

Table of Authorities Cited

	Pages
Adams Express Co. v. Croninger, 226 U. S. 401.....	72
A. T. & S. F. Ry. v. Ferryboatmen's Union, 28 Fed. (2d) 26	2
B. & W. Engineering Co. v. Beam, 23 Cal. App. 164-171...	67, 72
Berger v. Lane, 190 Cal. 443-452.....	67, 72, 95, 96
Boffinger v. Tuyes, 120 U. S. 198.....	99
Carpenter v. Markham, 172 Cal. 112, 115.....	95
Chicago-Milwaukee Ry. v. Clark, 178 U. S. 353, 368, 369...	87
Clements v. Coppin (C. C. A. 9), 61 Fed. (2d) 552.....	29
Collins v. Finley (C. C. A. 9), 65 Fed. (2d) 625.....	29
Colorado Yule Marble Co. v. Collins (C. C. A. 8), 230 Fed. 78-81	72
Cook, In re, 298 Fed. 125-6.....	65
Corpus Juris, Vol. 21, p. 212, para. 212.....	59
De Arnaud v. United States, 151 U. S. 483.....	86, 87
Farmers Bank v. Groves, 53 U. S. 51.....	98
Fee-Crayton Co. v. Richardson-Warren Co., 18 Fed. (2d) 617	72
Fidelity etc. Co. v. Peoples Bank (C. C. A. 4), 72 Fed. (2d) 932	29
Freeman, In re, 117 Fed. 680.....	99
Hamilton & Company et al. v. Stewart, 105 Ga. 300, 302..	90
Hansen v. Fresno Jersey Farm etc. Co., 74 Cal. App. 291-293	95
James v. Gray (C. C. A. 1st), 131 Fed. 401-408.....	72
Jenkins v. National Mutual B. & L. Asso., 111 Ga. 732, 734	91
Johnson v. Burnett, 17 Cal. App. 497, 501.....	91
Ketchum v. Duncan, 96 U. S. 659.....	82
Lapp-Gifford Co. v. Muscovy Water Co., 166 Cal. 25, 27..	67, 72, 95
Malone v. Gardner (1932), 62 Fed. (2d) 15.....	63
McCullogh v. Penn. Mutual (C. C. A. 9), 62 Fed. (2d) 831	29
Messer v. Tait's Inc., 121 Cal. App. 698, 701.....	95
Neves v. Scott, 54 U. S. 267-272.....	72

	Pages
O'Brien, Manual Fed. App. Pro., 1935 Supp., p. 55.....	30
Railway Labor Act of 1926, 44 Stat. 579, Title 45 U. S. Code, Sec. 151	19, 61, 62, 63, 64
Russell v. Southard, 53 U. S. 138-147.....	72
Samuels v. Drew, 7 Fed. (2d) 764 (Affd. in 7 Fed. (2d) 766)	89
San Bern. Inv. Co. v. Merrill, 108 Cal. 490.....	85
Schwartzburg v. Mayerson (C. C. A. 6), 2 Fed. (2d) 327	89
Sierra etc. v. Universal etc. Co., 197 Cal. 376.....	92
St. Louis etc. Co. v. United States, 268 U. S. 167, 176....	86
Swindell v. Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. (C. C. A. 6th), 230 Fed. 438	73
Tanner v. Merrill, 108 Mich. 58.....	90
Texas & New Orleans R. R. v. Brotherhood etc., 281 U. S. 548	62, 63, 64
Thompson v. Bank, 150 U. S. 231.....	82
U. S. v. McGowan (C. C. A. 9), 62 Fed. (2d) 995.....	29
United States Bobbin & Shuttle Co. v. Thissell (C. C. A. 1st), 137 Fed. 1 (Cert. denied 199 U. S. 608).....	87
Whepley Oil Co. v. Associated Oil Co., 6 Cal. (2d) 94.....	95
Yazoo & Mississippi Valley R. R. v. Webb (C. C. A. 5th), 64 F. (2d) 902.....	88

No. 8117
